
FSC FSC Description Customer/Agency Sales
4240 Safety and Rescue Equipment Bureau of Prisons 136,827

General Services Administration 88,988
Other Agencies and Customers 1,359

227,175

4460 Air Purification Equipment Department of Veterans Affairs 903,651
Other Agencies and Customers 401,386
Department of Defense 243,555
Bureau of Prisons 52,335
Department of Commerce 26,341
Department of Agriculture 12,529
Department of Homeland Security 7,339
Department of Transportation 2,321
Department of the Treasury 2,273
Department of Health & Human Services 1,969

1,653,698

5340 Hardware, Commercial General Services Administration 3,123
3,123

5895 Miscellaneous Communication Equipment Department of Defense 109,632
109,632

5935 Connectors, Electrical Department of Defense 2,310
2,310

5965 Headsets, Handsets, Microphones and Speakers Other Agencies and Customers 130,578
130,578

5975 Electrical Hardware and Supplies Other Agencies and Customers 90,300
90,300

5995 Cable, Cord, and Wire Assemblies: Communication Equipment Other Agencies and Customers 211,161
Department of Defense 127,905

339,066

5999 Miscellaneous Electrical and Electronic Components Department of Defense 1,641,788
Other Agencies and Customers 4,515

1,646,303

6150 Miscellaneous Electric Power and Distribution Equipment Department of Defense 1,612,686
General Services Administration 59,798
Other Agencies and Customers 2,006

1,674,490

6230 Electric Portable and Hand Lighting Equipment General Services Administration 9,211
9,211

6532 Hospital and Surgical Clothing and Related Special Purpose Items Department of Defense 982
982
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6540 Ophthalmic Instruments, Equipment, and Supplies Bureau of Prisons 400,148
Department of Defense 47,999
Department of Veterans Affairs 4,547
Department of Homeland Security 4,207
Other Agencies and Customers 3,671
Department of the Interior 532
Nuclear Regulatory Commission 486
U.S. Postal Service 443
Department of the Treasury 184
Department of Agriculture 73

462,289

6660 Meteorological Instruments and Apparatus Department of Commerce 57,672
Department of Defense 5,224

62,896

7105 Household Furniture Department of Defense 126,222
Bureau of Prisons 68,261

194,483

7110 Office Furniture Department of Defense 26,557,847
Department of Justice (excluding Bureau of Prisons) 6,129,973
Social Security Administration 3,366,299
Bureau of Prisons 1,190,709
Department of the Interior 545,358
Department of Agriculture 493,064
Department of Homeland Security 482,011
Other Agencies and Customers 146,933
Department of Labor 127,253
Department of Health & Human Services 79,699
Department of Veterans Affairs 66,282
Department of Energy 31,582
Executive Office of the President 29,469
Department of Commerce 25,560
Securities and Exchange Commission 23,609
Department of Transportation 17,066
National Aeronautics & Space Administration 5,978
Nuclear Regulatory Commission 4,303
U.S. Courts 3,517
Department of State 2,778
Department of the Treasury 2,708
General Services Administration 2,220

39,334,220

7125 Cabinets, Lockers, Bins, and Shelving Department of Defense 6,562,843
Bureau of Prisons 1,543,095
Department of the Interior 125,724
Department of Justice (excluding Bureau of Prisons) 37,877
Other Agencies and Customers 20,110
Department of Homeland Security 17,782
Department of Veterans Affairs 2,926
Department of Transportation 1,706
Department of Health & Human Services 1,244
Department of Labor 276

8,313,583



7195 Miscellaneous Furniture and Fixtures Department of Defense 86,269
Bureau of Prisons 13,586
Other Agencies and Customers 9,280
Department of Justice (excluding Bureau of Prisons) 4,794
Department of Agriculture 4,478
Department of Health & Human Services 655
Department of Homeland Security 135
Department of Labor 135

119,331

7210 Household Furnishings Department of Defense 2,568,498
Bureau of Prisons 348,482
General Services Administration 298,460
Other Agencies and Customers 57,049
Department of Homeland Security 2,015
Department of Agriculture 699

3,275,203

7230 Draperies, Awnings, and Shades General Services Administration 167,648
Department of Health & Human Services 166,258
Bureau of Prisons 158,104
Department of Defense 1,346
Other Agencies and Customers 1,322

494,678

7340 Cutlery and Flatware Bureau of Prisons 5,040
Department of Veterans Affairs 1,260

6,300

7350 Tableware Bureau of Prisons 14,756
14,756

7510 Office Supplies General Services Administration 1,654,094
Other Agencies and Customers 532,017
Bureau of Prisons 26,214

2,212,326

7530 Stationery and Record Forms U.S. Courts 113,206
Department of Agriculture 71,150
Department of Justice (excluding Bureau of Prisons) 66,328
Bureau of Prisons 10,727
Department of Defense 1,014
Department of the Interior 493

262,918

7540 Standard Forms General Services Administration 694,866
Bureau of Prisons 60,322
U.S. Courts 24,018
U.S. Postal Service 11,448
Department of Justice (excluding Bureau of Prisons) 1,853

792,507

7690 Miscellaneous Printed Matter Department of Agriculture 37,297
Department of Defense 23,652
Department of the Interior 18,409
Bureau of Prisons 11,167
Other Agencies and Customers 4,001
Department of Justice (excluding Bureau of Prisons) 3,858
U.S. Courts 2,139

100,523



8105 Bags and Sacks Department of Defense 2,509,854
Bureau of Prisons 143,285
General Services Administration 44,036
Other Agencies and Customers 29,053
Department of Agriculture 59

2,726,286

8305 Textile Fabrics Other Agencies and Customers 25,815
25,815

8340 Tents and Tarpaulins Other Agencies and Customers 5,994
General Services Administration 3,410

9,404

8405 Outerwear, Men's Department of Defense 5,907,122
Bureau of Prisons 95,616

6,002,738

8410 Outerwear, Women's Department of Defense 351,019
Bureau of Prisons 12,622

363,642

8415 Clothing, Special Purpose Department of Defense 36,824,704
Bureau of Prisons 1,752,864
Other Agencies and Customers 577,989
General Services Administration 31,222
Department of Homeland Security 2,719
Department of Agriculture 1,923

39,191,422

8420 Underwear and Nightwear, Men's Department of Defense 1,508,954
Bureau of Prisons 2,178

1,511,132

8455 Badges and Insignia Bureau of Prisons 25,927
Department of the Interior 1,472
Department of Justice (excluding Bureau of Prisons) 1,431
Department of Agriculture 1,046
Department of Defense 264
Other Agencies and Customers 99
Department of Homeland Security -11,965

18,274

8465 Individual Equipment Department of Defense 23,942
Bureau of Prisons 81
U.S. Postal Service 20

24,043

8470 Armor, Personal Bureau of Prisons 218,858
218,858

8910 Dairy Foods and Eggs Bureau of Prisons 2,701,585
2,701,585

8915 Fruits and Vegetables Other Agencies and Customers 1,253,049
1,253,049

8960 Beverages Nonalcohol Bureau of Prisons 10,908
10,908



9905 Signs, Advertising Displays, and Identification Plates Department of Defense 795,194
Other Agencies and Customers 196,858
Department of Homeland Security 122,364
Department of Justice (excluding Bureau of Prisons) 95,006
Department of Agriculture 93,259
General Services Administration 86,047
Department of Transportation 64,813
Department of the Interior 50,970
Bureau of Prisons 38,407
Environmental Protection Agency 21,839
U.S. Courts 3,510
Department of Veterans Affairs 2,805
Agency for International Development 2,788
Tennessee Valley Authority 1,819
Department of Energy 1,766
U.S. Postal Service 743
Department of Commerce 630
Smithsonian Institution 180
Department of Health & Human Services 151
Department of Labor 72
Department of State 65
Federal Communications Commission 63
Legislative Branch 36

1,579,384

D308 Data Processing Services Department of Commerce 5,196
5,196

J085 Maintenance, Repair, Rebuilding of Equipment Bureau of Prisons 189,119
Department of Homeland Security 6,060

195,179

K023 Modification of Ground Effect Vehicles Department of Homeland Security 39,859,738
39,859,738

K054 Modification of Prefabricated Metal Buildings & Components Department of Defense 1,259,596
Department of Homeland Security 917,477

2,177,072

R604 Mailing and Distribution Services Bureau of Prisons 593,135
Department of Justice (excluding Bureau of Prisons) 163
Department of Homeland Security 85
Department of Defense 67
Department of Health & Human Services 34

593,483

R699 Other Administrative Support Services Department of Homeland Security 296,473
296,473

S209 Laundry & Dry Cleaning Services Department of Defense 1,026,052
Bureau of Prisons 4,036

1,030,089

T011 Photo/Map/Print/Publication - Print/Binding Department of Defense 24,385
Bureau of Prisons 4,728
U.S. Courts 3,078

32,190

T099 Photo/Map/Print/Publication - Other Department of Defense 2,553,497
Department of Justice (excluding Bureau of Prisons) 53,641
Bureau of Prisons 25,101
Department of Homeland Security 19,276
Department of Agriculture 4,661
Nuclear Regulatory Commission 2,756

2,658,932



Commercial Market Services Commercial Market Services 2,746,346

PIECP PIECP 777,777

Recycling Sales Recycling Sales 15,760,055

Repatriation Sales Repatriation Sales 964,317

Product-Related Services & Other Support Services Product-Related Services & Other Support Services 2,330,341

Raw Materials/Sub-Assemblies Raw Materials/Sub-Assemblies 7,075,572

Subcontracting Activities Subcontracting Activities 1,121,880

Total FPI Sales 10/01/2021 - 03/31/2022 $194,794,058



SIC Industry SIC Industry Description Sales % of Total
0161 Vegetables and Melons $1,253,049 0.6%
0241 Dairy Farms 2,701,585 1.4%
2086 Drinks, Fruit: Bottled, Canned, or Fresh 10,908 0.0%
2321 Men's and Boys' Shirts 6,111,802 3.1%
2322 Men's and Boys' Underwear and Nightwear 1,511,132 0.8%
2326 Men's and Boys' Work Clothing 16,851,227 8.7%
2329 Men's and Boys' Clothing, n.e.c. 5,614,041 2.9%
2331 Women's and Misses' Blouses and Shirts 363,642 0.2%
2381 Fabric Dress and Work Gloves 1,089,938 0.6%
2391 Curtains and Draperies 494,678 0.3%
2392 Housefurnishings, n.e.c. 1,610,811 0.8%
2393 Textile Bags 2,818,308 1.4%
2394 Canvas and Related Products 9,404 0.0%
2396 Automotive and Apparel Trimmings 2,658,932 1.4%
2399 Fabricated Textile Products, n.e.c. 89,783 0.0%
2499 Wood Products, n.e.c. 101,289 0.1%
2511 Wood Household Furniture 78,060 0.0%
2514 Metal Household Furniture 116,423 0.1%
2515 Mattresses and Bedsprings 1,664,391 0.9%
2521 Wood Office Furniture 11,685,540 6.0%
2522 Office Furniture, Except Wood 27,648,680 14.2%
2542 Partitions and Fixtures, Except Wood 8,313,583 4.3%
2752 Commercial Printing, Lithographic 2,657,939 1.4%
2759 Commercial Printing, n.e.c. 62,364 0.0%
2761 Manifold Business Forms 680,162 0.3%
3089 Plastics Products, n.e.c. 21,056 0.0%
3429 Hardware, n.e.c. 3,123 0.0%
3444 Sheet Metalwork 18,042 0.0%
3448 Prefabricated Metal Buildings 2,177,072 1.1%
3479 Metal Coating and Allied Services 18,274 0.0%
3499 Fabricated Metal Products, n.e.c. 101,467 0.1%
3564 Blowers and Fans 1,653,698 0.8%
3643 Current-Carrying Wiring Devices 2,344,066 1.2%
3648 Lighting Equipment, n.e.c. 9,211 0.0%
3678 Electronic Connectors 2,310 0.0%
3679 Electronic Components, n.e.c. 1,646,303 0.8%
3842 Surgical Appliances and Supplies 15,677,938 8.0%
3851 Opthalmic Goods 689,464 0.4%
3993 Signs and Advertising Specialities 1,477,917 0.8%
7218 Industrial Launderers 1,030,089 0.5%
7374 Data Processing and Preparation 5,196 0.0%
7389 Business Services, n.e.c. 1,085,135 0.6%
7532 Top and Body Repair and Paint Shops 39,859,738 20.5%
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Commercial Market Services $2,746,346 1.4%
Repatriation Sales 964,317 0.5%
PIECP 777,777 0.4%
Product-Related Services & Other Support Services 2,330,341 1.2%
Raw Materials/Sub-Assemblies 7,075,572 3.6%
Recycling Sales 15,760,055 8.1%
Subcontracting Activities 1,121,880 0.6%

Total FPI Sales 10/01/2021 - 03/31/2022 $194,794,058 100.0%



NAICS Code NAICS Description Sales % of Total
111130 Dry Pea and Bean Farming $1,253,049 0.6%
112120 Dairy Cattle and Milk Production 2,701,585 1.4%
312111 Soft Drink Manufacturing 10,908 0.0%
314120 Curtain and Linen Mills 2,105,489 1.1%
314910 Textile Bag and Canvas Mills 2,827,712 1.5%
314999 All Other Miscellaneous Textile Product Mills 88,710 0.0%
315220 Men’s and Boys’ Cut and Sew Apparel Manufacturing 30,088,202 15.4%
315240 Women’s, Girls’, and Infants’ Cut and Sew Apparel Manufacturing 363,642 0.2%
315990 Apparel Accessories and Other Apparel Manufacturing 1,091,011 0.6%
321999 All Other Miscellaneous Wood Product Manufacturing 101,289 0.1%
323111 Commercial Printing (except Screen and Books) 3,338,100 1.7%
323113 Commercial Screen Printing 2,721,295 1.4%
326199 All Other Plastics Product Manufacturing 21,056 0.0%
332322 Sheet Metal Work Manufacturing 18,042 0.0%
332510 Hardware Manufacturing 3,123 0.0%
332812 Metal Coating, Engraving (except Jewelry and Silverware), and Allied Services to Manufacturers 18,274 0.0%
332999 All Other Miscellaneous Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing 101,467 0.1%
333413 Air Purification Equipment, Stationary, Manufacturing 1,653,698 0.8%
334220 Radio and Television Broadcasting and Wireless Communications Equipment Manufacturing 130,578 0.1%
334417 Electronic Connector Manufacturing 2,310 0.0%
334419 Other Electronic Component Manufacturing 1,646,303 0.8%
335129 Other Lighting Equipment Manufacturing 9,211 0.0%
335931 Current-Carrying Wiring Device Manufacturing 2,213,488 1.1%
337124 Metal Household Furniture Manufacturing 116,423 0.1%
337211 Wood Office Furniture Manufacturing 9,569,768 4.9%
337214 Office Furniture (except Wood) Manufacturing 29,764,452 15.3%
337215 Showcase, Partition, Shelving, and Locker Manufacturing 8,391,643 4.3%
337910 Mattress Manufacturing 1,664,391 0.9%
339113 Surgical Appliance and Supplies Manufacturing 15,677,938 8.0%
339115 Ophthalmic Goods Manufacturing 689,464 0.4%
339950 Sign Manufacturing 1,477,917 0.8%
518210 Data Processing, Hosting, and Related Services 5,196 0.0%
541990 All Other Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services 2,177,072 1.1%
561421  Telephone Answering Services 296,473 0.2%
561990 All Other Support Services 788,663 0.4%
811121 Automotive Body, Paint, and Interior Repair and Maintenance 39,859,738 20.5%
812332 Industrial Launderers 1,030,089 0.5%

Commercial Market Services 2,746,346 1.4%
Repatriation Sales 964,317 0.5%
PIECP 777,777 0.4%
Product-Related Services & Other Support Services 2,330,341 1.2%
Raw Materials/Sub-Assemblies 7,075,572 3.6%
Recycling Sales 15,760,055 8.1%
Subcontracting Activities 1,121,880 0.6%

Total FPI Sales 10/01/2021 - 03/31/2022 $194,794,058 100.0%
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Customer/Agency Sales % of Total
Department of Defense $100,922,160 51.8%
Department of Homeland Security 41,778,983 21.4%
Bureau of Prisons 10,061,866 5.2%
Department of Justice (excluding Bureau of Prisons) 6,520,117 3.3%
Social Security Administration 3,388,973 1.7%
General Services Administration 3,143,122 1.6%
Department of Veterans Affairs 1,318,089 0.7%
Department of the Interior 800,196 0.4%
Department of Agriculture 737,401 0.4%
Department of Health & Human Services 255,853 0.1%
U.S. Courts 149,468 0.1%
Department of Labor 131,404 0.1%
Department of Commerce 115,822 0.1%
Department of Transportation 87,837 0.0%
Department of Energy 33,347 0.0%
Executive Office of the President 29,469 0.0%
Securities and Exchange Commission 23,609 0.0%
Environmental Protection Agency 21,839 0.0%
Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board 17,104 0.0%
U.S. Postal Service 12,654 0.0%
Department of the Treasury 7,628 0.0%
Nuclear Regulatory Commission 7,545 0.0%
National Aeronautics & Space Administration 5,978 0.0%
Department of State 2,956 0.0%
Agency for International Development 2,788 0.0%
Tennessee Valley Authority 1,819 0.0%
Smithsonian Institution 180 0.0%
Federal Communications Commission 63 0.0%
Legislative Branch 36 0.0%
Other Agencies and Customers 3,845,376 2.0%

Total FPI Sales to Gov't Agencies $173,423,684 89.0%

Commercial Market Services 2,746,346 1.4%
Repatriation Sales 964,317 0.5%
PIECP 777,777 0.4%
Recycling Sales 15,760,055 8.1%
Subcontracting Activities 1,121,880 0.6%

Total FPI Sales 10/01/2021-03/31/2022 $194,794,058 100.0%

SECTION IV - FY 2022 FPI SALES BY CUSTOMER
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FSC Code FSC Description Sales % of Total
4240 Safety and Rescue Equipment $227,175 0.1%
4460 Air Purification Equipment 1,653,698 0.8%
5340 Hardware, Commercial 3,123 0.0%
5895 Miscellaneous Communication Equipment 109,632 0.1%
5935 Connectors, Electrical 2,310 0.0%
5965 Headsets, Handsets, Microphones and Speakers 130,578 0.1%
5975 Electrical Hardware and Supplies 90,300 0.0%
5995 Cable, Cord, and Wire Assemblies: Communication Equipment 339,066 0.2%
5999 Miscellaneous Electrical and Electronic Components 1,646,303 0.8%
6150 Miscellaneous Electric Power and Distribution Equipment 1,674,490 0.9%
6230 Electric Portable and Hand Lighting Equipment 9,211 0.0%
6532 Hospital and Surgical Clothing and Related Special Purpose Items 982 0.0%
6540 Ophthalmic Instruments, Equipment, and Supplies 462,289 0.2%
6660 Meteorological Instruments and Apparatus 62,896 0.0%
7105 Household Furniture 194,483 0.1%
7110 Office Furniture 39,334,220 20.2%
7125 Cabinets, Lockers, Bins, and Shelving 8,313,583 4.3%
7195 Miscellaneous Furniture and Fixtures 119,331 0.1%
7210 Household Furnishings 3,275,203 1.7%
7230 Draperies, Awnings, and Shades 494,678 0.3%
7340 Cutlery and Flatware 6,300 0.0%
7350 Tableware 14,756 0.0%
7510 Office Supplies 2,212,326 1.1%
7530 Stationery and Record Forms 262,918 0.1%
7540 Standard Forms 792,507 0.4%
7690 Miscellaneous Printed Matter 100,523 0.1%
8105 Bags and Sacks 2,726,286 1.4%
8305 Textile Fabrics 25,815 0.0%
8340 Tents and Tarpaulins 9,404 0.0%
8405 Outerwear, Men's 6,002,738 3.1%
8410 Outerwear, Women's 363,642 0.2%
8415 Clothing, Special Purpose 39,191,422 20.1%
8420 Underwear and Nightwear, Men's 1,511,132 0.8%
8455 Badges and Insignia 18,274 0.0%
8465 Individual Equipment 24,043 0.0%
8470 Armor, Personal 218,858 0.1%
8910 Dairy Foods and Eggs 2,701,585 1.4%
8915 Fruits and Vegetables 1,253,049 0.6%
8960 Beverages Nonalcohol 10,908 0.0%
9905 Signs, Advertising Displays, and Identification Plates 1,579,384 0.8%
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D308 Data Processing Services $5,196 0.0%
J085 Maintenance, Repair, Rebuilding of Equipment 195,179 0.1%
K023 Modification of Ground Effect Vehicles 39,859,738 20.5%
K054 Modification of Prefabricated Metal Buildings & Components 2,177,072 1.1%
R604 Mailing and Distribution Services 593,483 0.3%
R699 Other Administrative Support Services 296,473 0.2%
S209 Laundry & Dry Cleaning Services 1,030,089 0.5%
T011 Photo/Map/Print/Publication - Print/Binding 32,190 0.0%
T099 Photo/Map/Print/Publication - Other 2,658,932 1.4%

Commercial Market Services 2,746,346 1.4%
Repatriation Sales 964,317 0.5%
PIECP 777,777 0.4%
Product-Related Services & Other Support Services 2,330,341 1.2%
Raw Materials/Sub-Assemblies 7,075,572 3.6%
Recycling Sales 15,760,055 8.1%
Subcontracting Activities 1,121,880 0.6%

Total FPI Sales 10/01/2021 - 03/31/2022 $194,794,058 100.0%
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